

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2018-0202

2018 TERM

NOVEMBER SESSION

Evelyn Tarnawa

v.

Richard Goode

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY (NORTH) SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE, EVELYN TARNAWA

November 20, 2018

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... [4](#)

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... [8](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... [9](#)

 I. Siblings Jointly Own Deceased Mother’s House in
 Manchester..... [9](#)

 II. Summary Administration of Mother’s Estate..... [11](#)

 III. Negotiations About Future Co-Ownership, No
 Written Agreement, Oral Understanding,
 Conduct of the Parties..... [12](#)

 A. Attempts at Written Agreement..... [12](#)

 B. Oral Understanding and Conduct of the
 Parties..... [16](#)

 IV. Evelyn Aghast When Told of Tax Arrearage..... [18](#)

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... [21](#)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... [23](#)

ARGUMENT..... [24](#)

 I. Partition is Equitable, Reversible Only Upon
 Plain Error..... [24](#)

 II. Superior Court Had Concurrent Jurisdiction, and
 Properly Heard Partition Action..... [26](#)

 A. Superior Court Jurisdiction Statute..... [26](#)

 B. Probate Court Jurisdiction Statute..... [27](#)

 C. Partition Statute..... [28](#)

 D. Jurisdiction is Properly in Superior Court..... [29](#)

 III. *Res Judicata* Does Not Bar Partition Now, Because
 No Dispute Giving Rise to a Partition Action
 Existed in the Probate Case, and Because Probate
 Does Not Adjudicate Anticipatory Arguments
 Among Heirs..... [31](#)

 IV. Contract Damages Are Inadequate and
 Unavailable..... [34](#)

 V. Laches Inapplicable Because Richard Benefitted
 From Evelyn’s Forbearance..... [35](#)

 VI. Court Equitably Split the Proceeds of the House,
 Divided the Tax Owed, and Allocated the
 Penalties..... [37](#)

CONCLUSION..... [41](#)

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.	41
CERTIFICATIONS.....	42
ADDENDUM.	42
1. Order (Aug. 9, 2017).....	43
2. Order (Sept. 22, 2017).	49
3. Order (Jan. 29, 2018).	53
4. Order (Mar. 27, 2018).....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Appeal of Kelly</i> , 167 N.H. 489 (2015).....	29
<i>Bartlett v. Bartlett</i> , 116 N.H. 269 (1976).....	37
<i>Bergin v. McFarland</i> , 26 N.H. 533 (1853).....	31
<i>Boissonnault v. Savage</i> , 137 N.H. 229 (1993).....	13, 37, 40
<i>Brooks v. Allen</i> , 168 N.H. 707 (2016).....	37
<i>Buswell v. Babbitt</i> , 65 N.H. 168 (1889).....	29
<i>In re CIGNA Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 146 N.H. 683 (2001).....	34
<i>Canty v. Hopkins</i> , 146 N.H. 151 (2001).....	32
<i>Clindenin v. Allen</i> , 4 N.H. 385 (1828).....	29
<i>DeLucca v. DeLucca</i> , 152 N.H. 100 (2005).....	24
<i>In re Estate of Bergquist</i> , 166 N.H. 531 (2014).....	32
<i>In re Estate of Laura</i> , 141 N.H. 628 (1997).....	35
<i>In re Estate of Porter</i> , 159 N.H. 212 (2009).....	29
<i>Fleming v. Aiken</i> , 114 N.H. 687 (1974).....	31

<i>French v. Lawrence,</i> 75 N.H. 609 (1910).....	31
<i>Gregg v. Currier,</i> 36 N.H. 200 (1858).....	31
<i>Hunt v. Wright,</i> 47 N.H. 396 (1867).....	24
<i>Kelly v. Kelly,</i> 41 N.H. 501 (1860).....	24, 33
<i>Lucy v. Lucy,</i> 55 N.H. 9 (1874).....	31
<i>Pedersen v. Brook,</i> 151 N.H. 65 (2004).....	24, 38
<i>Perkins v. Perkins,</i> 58 N.H. 405 (1878).....	31
<i>Piper v. Town of Meredith,</i> 109 N.H. 328 (1969).....	31
<i>In re Robbins' Estate,</i> 116 N.H. 248 (1976).....	31
<i>Ruel v. Hardy,</i> 90 N.H. 240 (1939).....	31
<i>Sibley Oil Co. v. Stein,</i> 100 N.H. 356 (1956).....	31
<i>Spaulding v. Woodward,</i> 53 N.H. 573 (1873).....	24, 33
<i>State v. Schonarth,</i> 152 N.H. 560 (2005).....	29
<i>Valley v. Valley,</i> 105 N.H. 297 (1964).....	24, 33
<i>Wallace v. Stearns,</i> 96 N.H. 367 (1950).....	24, 33

<i>Warner v. Eaton</i> , 78 N.H. 515 (1917).	24, 28
<i>Wentworth v. Wentworth</i> , 75 N.H. 547 (1910).	31

Federal Statute

42 U.S.C. 1396p.	13
--------------------------	----

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 464-A:8, VI.	10
RSA 498:1.	26, 27, 34
RSA 547:3-b.	28
RSA 547:3, I(a).	27
RSA 547:3, I(c).	27
RSA 547:3, II(e).	27
RSA 547:9.	28, 29
RSA 547-C.	26, 27, 28
RSA 547-C:1.	24, 33
RSA 547-C:2.	28, 39
RSA 547-C:11.	24
RSA 547-C:22.	24, 25, 28
RSA 547-C:25.	24
RSA 547-C:29.	37
RSA 547-C:30.	24, 33
RSA 553:33.	11

RSA 612:2.....	38
RSA 631:3.....	38
RSA 638:4.....	38
RSA 641:3.....	39
RSA 642:2.....	38
RSA Ch. 80.....	20

Secondary Authority

10 DeGrandpre & Zorn, <i>New Hampshire Practice, Probate and Administration of Estates, Trusts & Guardianships</i> (4th ed. 2008).....	28, 31
New Hampshire Housing Finance Authority, <i>Housing Market Report</i> (June 2018).....	35
